
*Indicates date of first publication in the Royal Gazette.
This is the official version of the Royal Gazette. The electronic version may be viewed at:

 http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

 

Postage paid in cash at First Class Rates

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY VOL. CXXVIII - NO. 19
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, May 11th, 2002

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

McKINNEY, Dolena Ann Cindy Lee Murray Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Charlottetown Bonnie Lynn MacInnis (EX.) PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
May 11th , 2002 (19-32)*

PERRY, Mae Marie M. Barbara Perry J. Allan Shaw Law Corporation
Tignish Lawrence John Perry (EX.) PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
May 11th , 2002 (19-32)*

ENGLAND, Adah Millicent David L. Davies Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Charlottetown Margaret (Peg) Ferguson (EX.) PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
May 4th , 2002 (18-31)

EVANS, Reginald William Diane M. Malone MacLeod Crane & Parkman
Charlottetown Jennifer N. Vissey (EX.) PO Box 1056
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
May 4th , 2002 (18-31)

FORD, Sarah (Sadie) M. Marvin I. Ford Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Charlottetown Johnnie L. Ford (EX.) PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
May 4th , 2002 (18-31)

GRIERSON, Doris Hancock (also  Leonard A. Grierson (EX.) McInnes Cooper
  known as Doris Elaine Grierson) BDC Place
Mermaid Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
May 4th , 2002 (18-31)



404 ROYAL GAZETTE May 11th, 2002

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

GORMAN, Charles Barrett Christine MacPherson Gorman Foster Hennessey MacKenzie
Amherst Christine Gorman PO Box 38
Cumberland Co., NS   MacKinnon (EX.) Charlottetown, PE
May 4th , 2002 (18-31)

KAYS, Gabriel Paula Cormier (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
May 4th , 2002 (18-31)

MacDONALD, Elva Marjorie MacDonald (EX.) Farmer & MacLeod
Charlottetown National Bank Tower
(Formerly of Mayfield) Suite 205, 134 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
May 4th , 2002 (18-31)

YEO, Lillian Edith Charles Horace Yeo Key McKnight & Peacock
Summerside A. Bruce Yeo PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE Ralph M. Yeo (EX.) Summerside, PE
May 4th , 2002 (18-31)

MacCALLUM, Lila Jean E. C. Dawn MacCallum Campbell Lea
Murray River Amanda Karen PO Box 429
Kings Co., PE   MacCallum (AD.) Charlottetown, PE
May 4th , 2002 (18-31)

VENO, George Joseph Elgin Pauline Hamlin (AD.) David R. Hammond, QC
Summerside 740A Water Street East
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
May 4th , 2002 (18-31)

MacEACHERN, Lorne A. F. Marguerite (Rita) Farmer & MacLeod
Clyde River   MacEachern (EX.) National Bank Tower
Queens Co., PE Suite 205, 134 Kent Street
April 27th , 2002 (17-30) Charlottetown, PE

MacLEOD, Donald G. Thomas C. Gillis, Jr. (EX.) Farmer & MacLeod
Vernon River National Bank Tower
Queens Co., PE Suite 205, 134 Kent Street
April 27th , 2002 (17-30) Charlottetown, PE

MacPHERSON, Evelyn Lynwood MacPherson Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Eldon Scott MacPherson (EX.) PO Box 516
Queens Co., PE Montague, PE
April 27th , 2002 (17-30)

MOASE, Lyman Francis Donald Lorne Moase Ramsay & Clark
Kensington John Lyman Moase (EX.) PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
April 27th , 2002 (17-30)



May 11th, 2002 ROYAL GAZETTE 405

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

MULLALLY, Paul Hughes Anna May Mullally (EX.) Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
Charlottetown PO Box 238
Queens Co., PE Souris, PE
April 27th , 2002 (17-30)

TRAVERS, Erskine Grant Elsie Mary Travers (EX.) Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Charlottetown PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 27th , 2002 (17-30)

MacPHEE, Francis (Frank) Annie MacPhee (AD.) McInnes Cooper
Queens Road, Montague BDC Place
Kings Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
April 27th , 2002 (17-30) Charlottetown, PE

CLOUGH, Ivan Joyce Morrison (EX.) Key McKnight & Peacock
Summerside PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
April 20th , 2002 (16-29)

CRAWFORD, Marie Clarisse Leonard James Crawford Ramsay & Clark
Summerside Cheryl Ann C. Stevenson (EX.) PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
April 20th , 2002 (16-29)

HEAD, Evelyn Marie Evelyn Weeks (EX.) Macnutt & Dumont
Charlottetown PO Box 965
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 20th , 2002 (16-29)

LOCKHART, Charles Gerald Alice Jean Lockhart Ramsay & Clark
Malpeque N. Lynn Caseley (EX.) PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
April 20th , 2002 (16-29)

LUCAS, Margaret Wilkie Melanie P. Lucas (EX.) David R. Hammond, QC
Hazelbrook 740A Water Street East
Queens Co., PE Summerside, PE
April 20th , 2002 (16-29)

MacMILLAN, Wendell Susan Margaret Turner (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 20th , 2002 (16-29)

MANN, William Keir Eleanor Fraser Patterson Palmer
River Glade, NB Gladys Campbell (EX.) 82 Summer Street
(Formerly of Irishtown, Summerside, PE
Queens Co., PE)
April 20th , 2002 (16-29)



406 ROYAL GAZETTE May 11th, 2002

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

RILEY, Alonzo William Peter Doucette (EX.) Foster Hennessey MacKenzie
Brudenell PO Box 38
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 20th , 2002 (16-29)

SMITH, Agnes C. Allan S. Smith (EX.) Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Stratford PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 20th , 2002 (16-29)

TAUBMAN, Julius P. Hannele Taubman (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Sarasota BDC Place
Florida, US Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
April 20th , 2002 (16-29) Charlottetown, PE

VERMETTE, Michel Jean (also Harry B. L. Carden II (Ex.) Key McKnight & Peacock
  known as Michel J.; Michael PO Box 1570
  Jean & Michael J.) Summerside, PE
Charlestown, Suffolk County
Massachusetts, US
April 20th , 2002 (16-29)

BERNARD, Boyd Archibald Phillip Bernard (EX.) J. Allan Shaw Law Corporation
Tignish PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
April 13th , 2002 (15-28)

BYRNE, Emmanuel Cynthia Byrne MacLeod Crane & Parkman
Byrne Road/Green Meadows Walter Byrne (EX.) PO Box 1056
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 13th , 2002 (15-28)

CULLEN, Joyce V. Patricia Smith (EX.) Philip Mullally, QC
Charlottetown PO Box 2560
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 13th , 2002 (15-28)

DEVEAU, Mary Helena Leo Joseph Deveau (EX.) Ramsay & Clark
Miscouche PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
April 13th , 2002 (15-28)

GREENE, Kathleen L. Gordon D. Greene (EX.) Patterson Palmer
Charlottetown PO Box 486
(Formerly of Sherwood) Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
April 13th , 2002 (15-28)



May 11th, 2002 ROYAL GAZETTE 407

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

LEA, Mary W. Gordon Carter Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Crapaud Gail Carter-Jay (EX.) PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 13th , 2002 (15-28)

MacKINNON, James Colin Joyce MacKinnon (EX.) David R. Hammond, QC
Summerside 740A Water Street East
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
April 13th , 2002 (15-28)

SELLAR, M. Esther Harold Richardson Farmer & MacLeod
Hunter River Harold Gammell (EX.) National Bank Tower
Queens Co., PE Suite 205, 134 Kent Street
April 13th , 2002 (15-28) Charlottetown, PE

SPURR, Harriet Blanche Katherine Pond Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Melvern Square Mauricio Luttmann (EX.) PO Box 2140
Nova Scotia Charlottetown, PE
April 13th , 2002 (15-28)

CURLEY, George Pius David Curley Curley Sanderson Howard
Charlottetown Gerald P. Curley (AD.) 91 Water Street
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 13th , 2002 (15-28)

MacDONALD, Allan Joseph John Paul MacDonald (AD.) Foster Hennessey MacKenzie
Cardigan PO Box 38
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 13th , 2002 (15-28)

SINGLETON, John James Beth Darrach (AD.) McInnes Cooper
Belle River BDC Place
Queens Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
April 13th , 2002 (15-28)  Charlottetown, PE

HOWARD, Robert (Robbie) Brenda Lee Howard (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
  Ellsworth PO Box 522
Springfield Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
April 6th , 2002 (14-27)

JENKINS, Winston S. Jeannette Jenkins McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown Beverley Murphy (EX.) BDC Place
(Formerly of Cross Roads) Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 6th , 2002 (14-27)



408 ROYAL GAZETTE May 11th, 2002

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

MacDONALD, Earl W. Helen MacDonald (EX.) Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
Red House PO Box 238
Kings Co., PE Souris, PE
April 6th , 2002 (14-27)

McCABE, Mary Catherine Roy Arnold McCabe (EX.) Philip Mullally, QC
Charlottetown PO Box 2560
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 6th , 2002 (14-27)

BEATON, Kenneth Peter J. Beaton, C.S.B. (AD.) Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
Lynn PO Box 238
Massachusetts, USA Souris, PE
April 6th , 2002 (14-27)

ACORN, Earl Lincoln Claire Beatrice Acorn (EX.) Foster Hennessey MacKenzie
Murray River PO Box 38
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 30th , 2002 (13-26)

GARDINER, Arthur Camden Bertha Louise Gardiner (EX.) Key McKnight & Peacock
Lower Freetown PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
March 30th , 2002 (13-26)

SIMMONS, Eunice Mabel Sheila Moase-Reeves Taylor McLellan
Summerside Nancy Marchbank (EX.) PO Box 35
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
March 30th , 2002 (13-26)

CAMERON, Clarence John David Cameron (EX.) Key McKnight & Peacock
Summerside PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
March 23rd , 2002 (12-25)

HARKNESS, Marjorie Belle Susan Bowness Key McKnight & Peacock
Summerside Deborah Reid (EX.) PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
March 23rd , 2002 (12-25)

JOLLIMORE, Robert Samuel W. Olive M. Jollimore (EX.) Patterson Palmer
Springbrook 82 Summer Street
Queens Co., PE Summerside, PE
March 23rd , 2002 (12-25)

SULLIVAN, Mary William Holland (EX.) Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
Souris PO Box 238
Kings Co., PE Souris, PE
March 23rd , 2002 (12-25)



May 11th, 2002 ROYAL GAZETTE 409

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

McGUIGAN, David Howlan Greta Elaine McGuigan Cox Hanson O’Reilly Matheson
Montague Preston Leo McGuigan (AD.) PO Box 875
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 23rd , 2002 (12-25)

VILLARD, Eileen Margaret George Bernard Villard (AD.) MacLeod Crane & Parkman
St. Margarets, Souris RR#5 PO Box 1056
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 23rd , 2002 (12-25)

BARBOUR, Waldron Donna MacPhee (EX.) J. Allan Shaw Law Corporation
Alma PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
March 16th , 2002 (11-24)

CAMPBELL, Norman Troy Campbell (EX.) Patterson Palmer
Coleman 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
March 16th , 2002 (11-24)

MILLAR, Peter G. Marilla Millar (EX.) Lyle & McCabe
Ellerslie PO Box 300
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
March 16th , 2002 (11-24)

MORRISSEY, Joseph Edward William Basil Morrissey (EX.) Evans MacCallum
Montague PO Box 714
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 16th , 2002 (11-24)

RICE, Cecil James Vera Rice Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Cardigan Francis Rice PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Marian Grant (EX.) Montague, PE
March 16th , 2002 (11-24)

DOYLE, Todd Leo Leo Doyle (AD.) J. Allan Shaw Law Corporation
Tignish PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
March 16th , 2002 (11-24)

FITZGERALD, George Gerald Marie Anne Fitzgerald (AD.) Key McKnight & Peacock
Diversion Road PO Box 1570
Ellerslie RR#2 Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
March 16th , 2002 (11-24)



410 ROYAL GAZETTE May 11th, 2002

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

KELLY, Hillard Eugene Mary Saunders (AD.) The Law Office of Kathleen Loo Craig
Orangeville, ON PO Box 11
(Formerly of Foxley River Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE)
March 16th , 2002 (11-24)

CULLEN, Geraldine Teresa Leslie Rogerson MacLeod Crane & Parkman
Charlottetown Bernice Deighan (EX.) PO Box 1056
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 9th , 2002 (10-23)

DOYLE, Elsie Winnifred Leo P. Doyle (EX.) Farmer & MacLeod
Charlottetown National Bank Tower
Queens Co., PE Suite 205, 134 Kent Street
March 9th , 2002 (10-23) Charlottetown, PE

GALLANT, William Joseph Marion Myers (EX.) J. Allan Shaw Law Corporation 
Alberton PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
March 9th , 2002 (10-23)

MacDONALD, Anna Isabel Danny MacDonald (EX.) Curley Sanderson Howard
Roxbury 91 Water Street
Prince Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 9th , 2002 (10-23)

MURRAY, Calvin Joshua Mary Viola Murray (EX.) David R. Hammond, QC
Kingston 740A Water Street East
Nova Scotia Summerside, PE
March 9th , 2002 (10-23)

RICHARD, Aline Mary Reginald Richard (EX.) Key McKnight & Peacock
Summerside PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
March 9th , 2002 (10-23)

SAVILLE, Warren “Leslie” Martin MacLeod Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Sturgeon Eric MacDonald (EX.) PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
March 9th , 2002 (10-23)

WEEKS, Benjamin Lloyd Nancy L. Robertson (EX.) Cox Hanson O’Reilly Matheson
Charlottetown PO Box 875
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 9th , 2002 (10-23)



May 11th, 2002 ROYAL GAZETTE 411

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

DENNISON, Annette M. Susan L. Dennison (AD.) McInnes Cooper
Southborough BDC Place, Suite 620
County of Worcester 119 Kent Street
Massachusetts, USA Charlottetown, PE
March 9th , 2002 (10-23)

FLANAGAN, Isabel Bella Beverly F. Doyle (AD.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 9th , 2002 (10-23)

PERRY, Melvin J. Anita Perry (AD.) J. Allan Shaw Law Corporation
St. Edwards PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
March 9th , 2002 (10-23)

GLOVER, Donald Everett Arline Glover (EX.) Ramsay & Clark
Norboro PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
March 2nd , 2002 (9-22)

LEFTLY, Emma Paul Michael Patterson Palmer
Charlottetown Ann Love (EX.) PO Box 486
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 2nd , 2002 (9-22)

SHANAHAN, Dorothy Rita (also Olga Shanahan (EX.) Farmer & MacLeod                        
  known as Rita Dorothy Shanahan) National Bank Tower
Charlottetown Suite 205, 134 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 2nd , 2002 (9-22)

TREMERE, Dale Lowell Pauline Tremere (EX.) Greg Collins Law Office
RR#2 Hampshire National Bank Tower
North Wiltshire Suite 405, 134 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 2nd , 2002 (9-22)

IMPERIAL, Evelyn Grace John Joseph Imperial (AD.) Cox Hanson O’Reilly Matheson
Watertown PO Box 875
Massachusetts, USA Charlottetown, PE
March 2nd , 2002 (9-22)

LLEWELLYN, Harland Inman Crystal G. Llewellyn (AD.) Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Pembroke PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
March 2nd , 2002 (9-22)



412 ROYAL GAZETTE May 11th, 2002

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

O’CONNOR, Doris Bernice Tanya O’Connor Flynn (AD.) Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Brudenell PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
March 2nd , 2002 (9-22)

ALLEN, Arthur M. Louise M. Fillatre Farmer & MacLeod
Clyde River Barbara E. Malott (EX.) National Bank Tower
Queens Co., PE Suite 205, 134 Kent Street
February 23rd , 2002 (8-21) Charlottetown, PE

McASKILL, John Joseph Vincent Mary Gallant (EX.) McInnes Cooper
  (also known as John Joseph  BDC Place
  Vincent MacAskill) Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
Charlottetown Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
February 23rd , 2002 (8-21)

MacDONALD, Evelyn Francis Robert Mossey (EX.) Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Souris PO Box 2140
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 23rd , 2002 (8-21)

SMITH, Vernon Lloyd Donald Maund (EX.) McInnes Cooper
New Dominion BDC Place
Prince Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
February 23rd , 2002 (8-21) Charlottetown, PE

CLARK, Donald Kenneth Kathleen Patricia Penner (AD.) David R. Hammond, QC
Toronto 740A Water Street East
Ontario Summerside, PE
February 23rd , 2002 (8-21)

CLARK, Myrtle G. William Alexander Clark (AD.) David R. Hammond, QC
Toronto 740A Water Street East
Ontario Summerside, PE
February 23rd , 2002 (8-21)

McRAE, Roger Joseph Ann McKinnon (AD.) Curley Larter Sanderson Howard
Saint John, NB 91 Water Street
(Formerly of Alberton, Charlottetown, PE
Prince Co., PE)
February 23rd , 2002 (8-21)

COLSELL, Frank Robert B. Harvey (EX.) Farmer & MacLeod
Charlottetown National Bank Tower
Queens Co., PE Suite 205, 134 Kent Street
February 16th , 2002 (7-20) Charlottetown, PE



May 11th, 2002 ROYAL GAZETTE 413

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

MacMURDO, Douglas N. Anna MacMurdo (EX.) Ramsay & Clark
North Bedeque PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 16th , 2002 (7-20)

MORRISON, Albert Laurie John Morrison (EX.) Steven L. Woodman
Roseberry 134 Kent Street, Suite 205
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 16th , 2002 (7-20)

MURRAY, Margaret Frances Eileen Rioux Key McKnight & Peacock
O’Leary Gladys Jean Green (EX.) PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 16th , 2002 (7-20)

SELLICK, Keith Terry Lee Hagen (EX.) J. Allan Shaw Law Corporation
Cascumpec PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
February 16th , 2002 (7-20)

SHEA, Joseph Alexander Myra Shea (EX.) J. Allan Shaw Law Corporation
Seacow Pond PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
February 16th , 2002 (7-20)

GAUDET, J. Henry (sometimes  Joseph Alphonse Gaudet (AD.) J. Allan Shaw Law Corporation
    known as Joseph Henri Gaudet) PO Box 40
Tignish Alberton, PE
Prince Co., PE
February 16th , 2002 (7-20)

PERRY, Joseph Philip Linda Terris (AD.) Key McKnight & Peacock
Borden-Carleton PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 16th , 2002 (7-20)

BASCHKIN, Bernard B. Millicent A. Baschkin (EX.) Curley Larter Sanderson Howard
Rye, Westchester Co .91 Water Street
New York, USA Charlottetown, PE
February 9th , 2002 (6-19)

BRYANTON, Olive Bernadine Harry Bryanton (EX.) J. Allan Shaw Law Corporation
Coleman PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
February 9th , 2002 (6-19)



414 ROYAL GAZETTE May 11th, 2002

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CAIRNS, George A. David Kenneth Cairns Farmer & MacLeod
Charlottetown Anna Lynn Cairns National Bank Tower
Queens Co., PE Winifred Elizabeth Wake (EX.) Suite 205, 134 Kent Street
February 9th , 2002 (6-19) Charlottetown, PE

CAMPBELL, Neil Joseph Pauline Campbell (EX.) Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Panmure Island PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
February 9th , 2002 (6-19)

COHOON, Emerson Lester Edison Horton (EX.) Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Murray Harbour PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
February 9th , 2002 (6-19)

FRASER, John Joseph Susan J. Henry (EX.) Patterson Palmer
Charlottetown PO Box 486
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 9th , 2002 (6-19)

GAVIN, Edgar Lawrence Marcia Smythe (EX.) J. Allan Shaw Law Corporation
Seacow Pond PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
February 9th , 2002 (6-19)

KEENAN, Thomas W. Shirley Keenan (EX.) Cox Hanson O’Reilly Matheson
Charlottetown PO Box 875
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 9th , 2002 (6-19)
LARIVIERE, Ann M. Jacinta Blanchette (EX.) Ramsay & Clark
Tignish PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 9th , 2002 (6-19)

MacLEOD, Stewart Alonzo Duncan MacLeod (EX.) Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Montague PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
February 9th , 2002 (6-19)

McLEOD, Harold Francis Mary Keoughan Farmer & MacLeod
Dromore Rev. Joseph McLeod (EX.) National Bank Tower
Queens Co., PE Suite 205, 134 Kent Street
February 9th , 2002 (6-19) Charlottetown, PE

MOORE, Benjamin Lloyd Carolyn Gail Moore (EX.) Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Mermaid PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 9th , 2002 (6-19)



May 11th, 2002 ROYAL GAZETTE 415

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

SEAMAN, David A. Thelma Lee Seaman (EX.) Farmer & MacLeod
Brackley Beach National Bank Tower
Queens Co., PE Suite 205, 134 Kent Street
February 9th , 2002 (6-19) Charlottetown, PE

SPILLETT, Marion Velma Janet Tait (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown BDC Place
Queens Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
February 9th , 2002 (6-19) Charlottetown, PE

SULLIVAN, Eugene Francis Boyd Munn (EX.) Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Cardigan PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
February 9th , 2002 (6-19)

TAYLOR, Ernest Disley Bonita Taylor (EX.) Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Orwell, Vernon RR#2 PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 9th , 2002 (6-19)

TREGGALLES, Samuel Martha M. Treggalles Patterson Palmer
Charlottetown Catherine J. Welsh (EX.) PO Box 486
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 9th , 2002 (6-19)

JENKINS, Henry Boswell Myrna Sadie Ann Jenkins (AD.) Cox Hanson O’Reilly Matheson
Mount Albion PO Box 875
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 9th , 2002 (6-19)

POWERS, David Cecil Theresa Irene Arsenault (AD.) Patterson Palmer
Alberton 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 9th , 2002 (6-19)



416 ROYAL GAZETTE May 11th, 2002

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1

Public Notice is hereby given that a Notice of
Dissolution has been filed under the Partnership
Act for each of the following:

ARGANOC PRODUCTS
Owner: ConAgra Limited
Registration Date: April 24, 2002

CAMPBELL’S SAILS & COVERS
Owner: Betty Lea Campbell
Registration Date: April 29, 2002

CONAGRA GROCERY PRODUCTS
COMPANIES OF CANADA
Owner: ConAgra Limited
Registration Date: April 24, 2002

CONAGRA GROCERY PRODUCTS
CANADA
Owner: ConAgra Limited
Registration Date: April 24, 2002

D & B CONTRACTING
Owner: David Lewis

Angus Coutts
Registration Date: April 26, 2002

FOND MEMORIES PET CEMETERY
Owner: Darren Strongman
Registration Date: May 1, 2002

FOOD PRODUCERS CANADA
Owner: ConAgra Limited
Registration Date: April 24, 2002

FOOD PRODUCERS INTERNATIONAL
Owner: ConAgra Limited
Registration Date: April 24, 2002

GENTEK BUILDING PRODUCTS
Owner: Gentek Building Products Limited
Registration Date: April 5, 2002

HUNT-WESSON CANADA
Owner: ConAgra Limited
Registration Date: April 24, 2002

M & M CARPENTRY
Owner: Paul Mallett

Joseph Mallett
Registration Date: May 1, 2002

RIVER LINE FARMS
Owner: Clarence Power

Patricia Power
Registration Date: April 26, 2002

THE STEAK PIT
Owner: Margaret Clarkin

Scott Bridges
Registration Date: April 29, 2002

V-H FOODS/ALIMENTS V-H
Owner: ConAgra Limited
Registration Date: April 24, 2002

WAYNE BERNARD ELECTRIC
Owner: Wayne Bernard
Registration Date: April 29, 2002
19

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1, s.52 and s.54(1)

Public Notice is hereby given that the
following  Declarations have been filed under the
Partnership Act:

ATLANTIC CANADA FOOD EXPORT
PARTNERSHIP
Owner: Atlantic Canada Export Club

Incorporated
RR 3
Bonshaw, PE C0A 1C0

Registration Date: April 25, 2002

B.M. READ LOGISTICS
Owner: Betty Read

22 Lilac Avenue
Charlottetown, PE C1A 6L4

Registration Date: April 25, 2002

BLOOMING POINT HOUSE
Owner: Helene LaRouche

RR 1
Mt. Stewart, PE C0A 1T0

Registration Date: April 29, 2002

BUREAU 51
Owner: Fox Henderson

76A Euston Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 1W2
Shayne Martirano
376 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 4C8

Registration Date: April 30, 2002

CAMPBELL’S SAILS & COVERS
Owner: David E. Winters

RR 1
Cardigan, PE C0A 1G0

Registration Date: April 29, 2002



May 11th, 2002 ROYAL GAZETTE 417

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CHEVRONTEXACO GLOBAL LUBRICANTS
Owner: Texaco Products Inc.

199 Bay Street
Toronto, ON M5L 1B9

Registration Date: April 29, 2002

COSTAIN ENTERPRISES
Owner: Chris Costain

RR 1
Kinkora, PE C0B 1N0

Registration Date: April 29, 2002

D&B
Owner: The D&B Companies of Canada Ltd.

5770 Hurontario Street
Mississauga, ON L5R 3G5

Registration Date: April 24, 2002

DAYDAY’S TOWING
Owner: David J. MacDonald

Linda D. MacDonald
RR 1
Hunter River, PE C0A 1N0

Registration Date: April 26, 2002

EDAN
Owner: Danone Waters of North America Inc.

1200 Britannia Road
Mississauga, ON L4W 4T5

Registration Date: April 30, 2002

HOMEGROWN BOOKS
Owner: Joan Sinclair

22 King Street, RR 1
Kensington, PE C0B 1M0

Registration Date: April 26, 2002

HOWARDVALE HOLSTEINS
Owner: Brenda Howard

RR 1
Breadalbane, PE C0A 1E0

Registration Date: May 2, 2002

ISLAND FLOWER
Owner: Verena Matthew

37 Glover Shore Road
Summerside, PE C1N 4P6

Registration Date: April 26, 2002

ISLAND SKY’S CAFE
Owner; Shelley Campbell

46 Heritage Drive
Cornwall, PE C0A 1H0

Registration Date: April 29, 2002

J AND R QUALITY PAINTING
Owner: John-David Smith

Ray Chisholm
328 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 4C3

Registration Date: April 29, 2002

JAMES CARRIER
Owner: James Carrier

RR 1
Kensington, PE C0B 1M0

Registration Date: April 25, 2002

NAYA WATERS OF CANADA
Owner: Danone Waters of North America Inc.

1200 Britannia Road
Mississauga, ON L4W 4T5

Registration Date: April 30, 2002

PERKINS PRODUCT SERVICES COMPANY
Owner: Caterpillar Product Services

Corporation
2120 West End Avenue
Nashville, TN 37203

Registration Date: April 30, 2002

PLACEMENT DIRECT SCOTIAMCLEOD
Owner: The Bank of Nova Scotia

187 Queen Street, Box 1540
Charlottetown, PE C1A 7N3

Registration Date: May 1, 2002

PLACEMENT DIRECT SCOTIAMCLEOD
Owner: Scotia Capital Inc.

187 Queen Street, Box 1540
Charlottetown, PE C1A 7N3

Registration Date: May 1, 2002

RELIABLE ROOFING
Owner: Garth Wood

Travellers Rest, RR 2
Summerside, PE C1N 4J8

Registration Date: May 1, 2002

SCOTIAMCLEOD EN DIRECT
Owner: The Bank of Nova Scotia

187 Queen Street, Box 1540
Charlottetown, PE C1A 7N3

Registration Date: May 1, 2002

SCOTIAMCLEOD ONLINE
Owner: The Bank of Nova Scotia

187 Queen Street, Box 1540
Charlottetown, PE C1A 7N3

Registration Date: May 1, 2002

SCOTIAMCLEOD DIRECT
Owner: The Bank of Nova Scotia

187 Queen Street, Box 1540
Charlottetown, PE C1A 7N3

Registration Date: May 1, 2002

SCOTIAMCLEOD DIRECT INVESTING
Owner: The Bank of Nova Scotia

187 Queen Street, Box 1540
Charlottetown, PE C1A 7N3

Registration Date: May 1, 2002



418 ROYAL GAZETTE May 11th, 2002

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

SCOTIAMCLEOD EN DIRECT
Owner: Scotia Capital Inc.

187 Queen Street, Box 1540
Charlottetown, PE C1A 7N3

Registration Date: May 1, 2002

SCOTIAMCLEOD ONLINE
Owner: Scotia Capital Inc.

187 Queen Street, Box 1540
Charlottetown, PE C1A 7N3

Registration Date: May 1, 2002

SCOTIAMCLEOD DIRECT
Owner: Scotia Capital Inc.

187 Queen Street, Box 1540
Charlottetown, PE C1A 7N3

Registration Date: May 1, 2002

SCOTIAMCLEOD DIRECT INVESTING
Owner: Scotia Capital Inc.

187 Queen Street, Box 1540
Charlottetown, PE C1A 7N3

Registration Date: May 1, 2002

SOURIS COLLISION CENTRE
Owner: Blackett Collision Repair Ltd.

Souris, PE C0A 2B0
Registration Date: April 25, 2002

THE STEAK PIT
Owner: Margaret Clarkin

RR 4
North Wiltshire, PE C0A 1Y0

Registration Date: April 29, 2002

THRIFTY CAR RENTAL
Owner: Stevenson & MacEachern Ltd.

614 North River Road
Charlottetown, PE C1A 7K4

Registration Date: April 25, 2002

TRANQUIL REMEDIES
Owner: Meriah Bernard

RR 2
Tignish, PE C0B 2B0

Registration Date: April 26, 2002

VEREX TECHNOLOGY
Owner: CSG Security Inc.

5201 Explorer Drive
Mississauga, ON L4W 4H1

Registration Date: May 1, 2002

VISTABAY GOLF COURSE AND CHALETS
Owner: J. Glen Beaton

Mary Catherine Beaton
RR 5
Charlottetown, PE C1A 7J6

Registration Date: May 1, 2002

VUOZZO’S LOBSTER POUND
Owner: Janna Fae Vuozzo

Box 1108
Montague, PE C0A 1R0

Registration Date: April 25, 2002

WEST PRINCE HEALTH & FITNESS
CENTRE
Owner: Lonnie Buchanan

Audrey Lidstone
Rosebank
Alberton, PE C0B 1B0
Richard Costain
Brenda Costain
Woodstock
O’Leary, PE C0B 1V0

Registration Date: May 2, 2002
19

NOTICE OF GRANTING
LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.11

Public Notice is hereby given that under the
Companies Act Letters Patent have been issued
by the Minister to the following:

D.L. MCQUAID HOLDINGS INC.
134 Kent Street, Suite 205
Charlottetown, PE C1A 8R8
Incorporation Date: April 26, 2002

KASS INC.
233 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 4B9
Incorporation Date: April 30, 2002

M & M CARPENTRY LTD.
P.O. Box 300
Summerside, PE C1N 4Y8
Incorporation Date: May 1, 2002

MCCORMACK DISPOSAL SERVICE LTD.
Bear River, RR 1
Souris, PE C0A 2B0
Incorporation Date: April 29, 2002

NEPTUNE INVESTMENTS LIMITED
Pinette
Belle River, PE C0A 1B0
Incorporation Date: April 30, 2002

RIVERLINE FARMS INC.
Mermaid, RR 5
Charlottetown, PE C1A 7J8
Incorporation Date: April 26, 2002



May 11th, 2002 ROYAL GAZETTE 419

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

SHERMAC HOLDINGS INC.
494 Granville Street
Summerside, PE C1N 4K4
Incorporation Date: April 29, 2002

WAYNE BERNARD ELECTRIC INC.
494 Granville Street
Summerside, PE C1N 4K4
Incorporation Date: April 29, 2002
19

NOTICE OF 
COMPANY AMALGAMATIONS

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.77

Public Notice is hereby given that under the
Companies Act letters patent have been issued by
the Minister to confirm the following
amalgamation:

HURRICANEZ ENTERPRIZEZ INC.
BLAKENEY HOLDINGS INC.
Amalgamating companies
HURRICANEZ ENTERPRIZEZ INC.
Amalgamated company
Effective Date: April 30, 2002
19

NOTICE OF GRANTING
SUPPLEMENTARY LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.18, s.3

Public Notice is hereby given that under the
Companies Act supplementary letters patent have
been issued by the Minister to the following:

COMMUNITIES 13 INC.
Purpose: To amend the objects and by-laws of
the company.
Effective Date: April 25, 2002
19

NOTICE OF REVIVED COMPANIES
Companies Act

R.S.P.E.I.  1988, Cap.C-14 s.73

Public Notice is hereby given that under the
Companies Act the following companies have
been revived:

IIP FINANCIAL SERVICES INC.
Effective Date: May 1, 2002
19

N O T I C E

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under
the provisions of the Co-operative Associations
Act, a Certificate of Incorporation bearing date
the 8th day of April, 2002, has been granted to
Comfortable Living and Jobs Co-operative
Association Limited, with head office at
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island.

DATED at Charlottetown this 8th day of
April, 2002.

Edison Shea, C.A.
Registrar

19

NOTICE OF APPLICATION UNDER 
THE QUIETING TITLES ACT

TAKE NOTICE that Kris Fournier and Cathy
Fournier of Charlottetown, in Queens County,
Prince Edward Island, claim to be the absolute
owners in fee simple of the lands described as
“Lots 2, 4, and 5” of the Hobart Subdivision,
located at Stratford, Prince Edward Island, and
being Provincial Parcel Number 289561.    

AND TAKE NOTICE that Ian LeClair and
Laurie Carter of Stratford, Queens County,
Prince Edward Island, claim to be the absolute
owners in fee simple of the lands described as
“Lot 3” of the Hobart Subdivision, located at
Stratford, Prince Edward Island, being Provincial
Parcel Number 896803.

AND TAKE NOTICE that an application has
been made to the Supreme Court of Prince
Edward Island on behalf of Kris Fournier, Cathy
Fournier, Ian LeClair and Laurie Carter, to have
these titles judicially investigated and the validity
thereof ascertained and declared to the lands and
premises described above.  

Any person claiming adverse title or interest in
the said lands is to file Notice of the same with
the Prothonotary of the Supreme Court of Prince
Edward Island, at the Law Courts Building in
Charlottetown, on or before the 7th day of June,
A.D. 2002.  

AND TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that if no
claim to the said “Lots 2, 4 and 5” adverse to that
of Kris Fournier and Cathy Fournier is filed on
or before the 7th day of June, A.D. 2002, a
certificate of title certifying that Kris Fournier
and Cathy Fournier are the owners in fee simple
of the said lands may be granted pursuant to the
provisions of the Quieting Titles Act, R.S.P.E.I.
1988, Cap. Q-2.



420 ROYAL GAZETTE May 11th, 2002

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

AND TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that if no
claim to the said “Lot 3” adverse to that of Ian
LeClair and Laurie Carter is filed on or before
the 7th day of June, 2002, a Certificate of Title
certifying that Ian LeClair and Laurie Carter are
the owners in fee simple of the said lands may be
granted pursuant to the provisions of the
Quieting Titles Act, R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. Q-2. 

DATED at Charlottetown, Queens County,
Province of Prince Edward Island, this 2nd day
of May, A.D. 2002.  

For particulars regarding the above matter,
please contact the solicitor for the petitioners at
566-9933.  

Erinn G. Moore
CURLEY SANDERSON HOWARD

Solicitor for the Petitioners
91 Water Street

Charlottetown, PE
C1A 1A5

19

NOTICE OF
SALE OF LAND UNDER THE

JUDGMENT AND EXECUTION ACT

To be sold by public auction in front of the
Law Courts Building at Charlottetown, in
Queens County, in the Province of Prince
Edward Island, on Friday, the 5th day of July,
2002, at the hour of 12:00 o'clock noon, all and
singular the lands following, that is to say:

Provincial Parcel Number 723932 and part
of Provincial Parcel Number 142083, both
of which are located at Grand Tracadie,
Queens County, Prince Edward Island, and
Provincial Parcel Number 477695 located
at Ten Mile House, Queens County, Prince
Edward Island.

The above sale is made pursuant to the powers
contained in the Judgment and Execution Act,
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. J-2 and by virtue of a
judgment having been entered in the Supreme
Court of the Province of Prince Edward Island by
Michael Gerard MacKinnon against James A.
Walmsley on the 3rd day of December, 2001, in
the total amount of $18,606.00, execution having
been issued on the 5th day of December, 2001,
levying the amount of $18,606.00.

DATED the 7th day of May, 2002.

Frank Driscoll
Sheriff for Queens County

19

INDEX TO NEW MATTER
May 11th, 2002

ESTATE NOTICES

Executors’ Notices
McKinney, Dolena Ann . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 403
Perry, Mae Marie . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 403

PARTNERSHIP ACT NOTICES

Dissolutions
Arganoc Products . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 416
Campbell’s Sails & Covers . . . . . . . . . . . . 416
Conagra Grocery Products Companies
  of Canada . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 416
Conagra Grocery Products Canada . . . . . . 416
D & B Contracting . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 416
Fond Memories Pet Cemetery . . . . . . . . . . 416
Food Producers Canada . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 416
Food Producers International . . . . . . . . . . 416
Gentek Building Products . . . . . . . . . . . . . 416
Hunt-Wesson Canada . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 416
M & M Carpentry . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 416
River Line Farms . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 416
Steak Pit, The . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 416
V-H Foods/Aliments V-H . . . . . . . . . . . . . 416
Wayne Bernard Electric . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 416

Registrations
Atlantic Canada Food Export Partnership . 416
B.M. Read Logistics . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 416
Blooming Point House . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 416
Bureau 51 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 416
Campbell’s Sails & Covers . . . . . . . . . . . . 416
Chevrotexaco Global Lubricants . . . . . . . . 417
Costain Enterprises . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 417
D&B . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 417
Dayday’s Towing . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 417
Edan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 417
Homegrown Books . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 417
Howardvale Holsteins . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 417
Island Flower . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 417
Island Sky’s Café . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 417
J and R Quality Painting . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 417
James Carrier . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 417
Naya Waters of Canada . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 417
Perkins Products Services Company . . . . . 417
Placement Direct ScotiaMcLeod . . . . . . . . 417
Placement Direct ScotiaMcLeod . . . . . . . . 417
Reliable Roofing . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 417
ScotiaMcLeod en Direct . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 417
ScotiaMcLeod Online . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 417
ScotiaMcLeod Direct . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 417
ScotiaMcLeod Direct Investing . . . . . . . . . 417
ScotiaMcLeod en Direct . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 418
ScotiaMcLeod Online . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 418
ScotiaMcLeod Direct . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 418
ScotiaMcLeod Direct Investing . . . . . . . . . 418
Souris Collision Centre . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 418
Steak Pit, The . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 418
Thrifty Car Rental . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 418



May 11th, 2002 ROYAL GAZETTE 421

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Tranquil Remedies . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 418
Verex Technology . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 418
Vistabay Golf Course and Chalets . . . . . . 418
Vuozzo’s Lobster Pound . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 418
West Prince Health & Fitness Centre . . . . 418

COMPANIES ACT NOTICES

Amalgamations
Hurricanez Enterprizez Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . 419

Granting Letters Patent
D.L. McQuaid Holdings Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . 418
Kass Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 418
M & M Carpentry Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 418
McCormack Disposal Service Ltd. . . . . . . 418
Neptune Investments Limited . . . . . . . . . . 418
Riverline Farms Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 418
Shermac Holdings Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 419
Wayne Bernard Electric Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . 419

Granting Supplementary Letters Patent
Communities 13 Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 419

Revived Companies
IIP Financial Services Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 419

MISCELLANEOUS NOTICES

Co-operative Associations Act
Comfortable Living and Jobs
  Co-operative Association Limited . . . . . . 419

Judgment and Execution Act
  Sale of Land
    Property of
      Walmsley, James A. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 420

Quieting Titles Act
  Property of
    Carter, Laurie . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 419
    Fournier, Cathy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 419
    Fournier, Kris . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 419
    LeClair, Ian . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 419

The ROYAL GAZETTE  is issued every Saturday from the office of Beryl J. Bujosevich, Queen's Printer, PO Box
2000, Charlottetown, PEI  C1A 7N8.  All copy must be received by the Tuesday preceding day of publication. The
subscription rate is $45.00 per annum, postpaid; single copies $1.00 each, postpaid or $ .75 each, over the counter.


	FRONT PAGE
	SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
	NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
	NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
	NOTICE OF GRANTING LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF COMPANY AMALGAMATIONS
	NOTICE OF GRANTING SUPPLEMENTARY LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF REVIVED COMPANIES
	N O T I C E
	NOTICE OF APPLICATION UNDER THE QUIETING TITLES ACT
	NOTICE OF SALE OF LAND UNDER THE JUDGMENT AND EXECUTION ACT
	INDEX TO NEW MATTER

